

ITEM NO.30

COURT NO.7

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 11307/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-11-2019 in CRLMC No. 5872/2019 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

RITIKA JUNEJA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.190018/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 16-12-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, AOR
Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Adv.
Mr. Kandra Indira, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sidharth Dave, Sr. Adv.
Mr. H.D. Thanvi, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Matoliya, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

After hearing learned counsel for the parties for some time and in view of the peculiar fact situation of the present case, we deem it appropriate to direct transfer of the criminal case pending between the parties being SC No. 360/2017 in F.I.R. No. 985/2015 before the District and Sessions Judge, North/West District Rohini Courts, Delhi to the Court of District and Sessions Judge, Patiala

House, New Delhi to be proceeded from the stage already reached.

We place on record undertaking given by the petitioners through counsel that the petitioners will extend all possible cooperation to the transferee Court for early disposal of the proceedings and avoid any untoward situation hereafter. Similar assurance is given by the respondent No.2 through his counsel.

Undertaking given by both parties is accepted. Ordinarily, we would have disposed of this Special Leave Petition finally but in view of the aforesaid arrangement, we deem it appropriate to keep it pending so that, in case, any party creates untoward situation before the transferee Court that can be dealt with by us appropriately.

The Registry of Rohini Court shall take immediate steps to transfer papers/records to the Court of District and Sessions Judge, Patiala House forthwith and report compliance within one week from the receipt of the copy of this order. The parties shall appear personally or through their authorized representatives before the transferee Court on 23rd December, 2019.

The time limit for completion of trial shall stand extended till the end of March, 2020 for the time being.

List this Special Leave Petition in the first week of April, 2020 for directions, for information and necessary action.

Copy of this order be immediately forwarded to the Registry of Rohini Courts and Patiala House Courts.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIDYA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (NSH)