

ITEM NO.15

Court 5 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 11307/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-11-2019 in CRLMC No. 5872/2019 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

RITIKA JUNEJA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 12-02-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Adv.
Mr. Raghvendra Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Aviral Saxena, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. H.D. Thanvi, Adv.
Ms. Preeti Thanvi, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Matoliya, AOR

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, Adv.
Ms. Abhilasha Bharti, Adv.
Mr. Sushant Dogra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The concerned Trial Court Judge had asked for time to conclude the trial. This court showed indulgence vide order dated 14.10.2020. However, no report was received

about the outcome of the proceedings until till 18.01.2021 for which reason this court passed following order:

"Mr. M.C. Dhingra, learned counsel for the petitioners informs that the trial is in progress. It has been notified even for today and is likely to conclude by the end of April, 2021. Be that as it may, the Registry shall call upon the concerned Court to furnish compliance report as directed in terms of order dated 14.10.2020 read with order dated 25.09.2020 read with order dated 25.09.2020 and place it for consideration on the next date of hearing.

List on 12.02.2021."

The matter is listed today with office report indicating that the aforesaid order was conveyed to the concerned authority through special messenger of the Registry on 22.01.2021 but, as on 11.02.2021, no report has been received from the concerned court.

We assumed that it must be due to mis-communication or some logistical issue that report has not reached to us.

Regardless of that, we deem it appropriate to call upon the Registrar (Judicial) of the High Court of Delhi to examine the position and submit appropriate report after due enquiry.

List this matter on 22.02.2021.

Copy of this order be forwarded to the

Registrar(Judicial) of the High Court of Delhi through
email for information and necessary action forthwith.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIDYA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (NSH)